

2020 FEE SCHEDULE



APPLICATION FEE	COST	DUE
Application Fee	\$100 per family (non-refundable)	Upon application

ANNUAL TUITION FEES	BASE FEES	DISCOUNTED TUITION FEES -2.5% Automated Payment Discount for 2020 only
Primary (Prep-Year 2)	\$4,225	\$4,119
Primary (Year 3 – Year 6)	\$4,350	\$4,241
Junior Secondary (Year 7-10)	\$5,260	\$5,128
Senior Secondary (Year 11-12)	\$5,630	\$5,489
Family Maximum (3+ Children)	\$11,930	\$11,632

Note: It is compulsory for all families to be on one of the College's automated payment methods. These include:

- Direct Debit
- Credit Card
- Centrelink

Automated Payments to commence from Thursday, January 16, 2020. Families can elect to pay weekly, fortnightly or monthly. No exceptions will be permitted.

Families may also elect to pay yearly. A 10% discount on base tuition fees will apply, provided payment is made as a lump sum advance payment at the beginning of the year, with payment received in full by February 15, 2020.

PIP LEVY	COST	DUE
Annual PiP Levy	\$150	February 15, 2020

CAMPS	соѕт	DUE
Year 7 Canberra Trip	\$1,950	\$270 deposit due – November 25, 2019
Year 10 Camp	\$600	\$150 deposit due – November 25, 2019
Year 12 Graduation/Camp	\$TBC	\$150 deposit due – November 25, 2019

Note: Balance of camp fees are to be paid by automated payments.

TERM BUS FEES	1 CHILD	2 CHILDREN	3 CHILDREN	4 CHILDREN	5 CHILDREN	6 CHILDREN
One-Way	\$240	\$480	\$540	\$600	\$636	\$672
Return	\$480	\$960	\$1,080	\$1,200	\$1272	\$1,344

Note: Bus fees are to be paid by automated payments. An administration fee of \$50 will apply for late applications, changes and cancellations to bus bookings.



TERM CREATIVE ARTS FEES	GROUP	INDIVIDUAL
Instrument	\$150	\$290
Dance	\$150	\$290 (Secondary only)
Vocal	\$150	\$290
Speech (Year 1-3)	\$165	-
Speech (Year 4-6)	\$185	-
Speech (Year 7-10)	\$225	-
Speech (Year 11-12)	\$280	-

Note: Creative Arts fees are to be paid by automated payments. An administration fee of \$50 will apply for late applications, changes and cancellations to Creative Arts lessons.

ADMINISTRATION FEE

An administration fee of **\$50** will be charged after the closing date for each term for the following changes to Bus bookings and Creative Arts lessons:

- New applications received after the closing date.
- Withdrawals requested after the closing date.
- Changes to existing lessons/bookings requested after the closing date.

All Elective Services can only be accessed if an automated payment is in place to cover the fees, and payments are up-to-date.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

APPLICATION FEE

An application fee applies to each new family and is payable when submitting the Application for Enrolment form. Application fees are non-refundable.

PAYMENTS

- Automated payments are a compulsory payment method. No exceptions will be permitted.
- For 2020, the College is offering a 2.5% discount on base tuition fees, when paying by automated payments.
- Automated payments are to commence from Thursday, January 16, 2020 onwards.
- Families can elect to pay weekly, fortnightly, monthly.
- Families may also elect to pay yearly. A 10% discount on base tuition fees will apply, provided payment is made as a lump sum payment at the beginning of the year, with payment received in full by February 15, 2020.
- Term and Semester payments are no longer an option.

EXIT FEES / CREDITS

- A minimum of 30 days' notice, in writing, addressed to the Registrar is required prior to exiting the College.
- One month's base tuition fees will be charged if insufficient notice is given.
- Upon exiting the College, a credit may be calculated on a pro-rata basis, providing 30 days' written notice has been provided.
- Bus fees and Creative Arts fees are non-refundable.



- Refund of any credit balance will only be issued to families upon exiting the College or when the final child graduates, once all College-issued library and textbooks have been returned and the account has been finalised.
- For continuing families, if an account is in credit, the credit is to be rolled over to the following year.

SCHOOL FEES

- School Fees cover the costs incurred in the tuition of students.
- Student Accident Insurance is included in the fees.
- **Inclusions:** teaching, general learning support, textbooks, subject materials, excursions, general co-curricular sport, College competition fees, Primary student stationery & class packs, Primary camps and subsidising Secondary camps.
- **Exceptions:** Secondary student stationery, certain co-curricular sport opportunities (e.g.: Scuba Diving) and the residual portion of Secondary camps. Please note: these activities will be communicated as and when required.

PIP LEVY

- Parents-In-Partnership (PiP) Levy is a compulsory levy charged to all families once a year.
- The concept behind this levy is to encourage families to become involved in the College community through volunteering.
- PiP Levy is required to be paid by automated payments or paid upfront by February 15, 2020.
- Once paid, families can elect to volunteer a minimum of 5 hours at the College to have their levy credited in full.
- There are no partial credits for PiP Levy. Once five hours of volunteer work have been completed, the full levy will be credited, and the credit applied to their school account.
- Volunteer opportunities are provided throughout the year, and approved volunteer activities are advertised via email.
- Families are to register their interest in volunteering by contacting the volunteer coordinator by emailing paul.miller@calvary.gld.edu.au.
- Any funds that are raised through PiP Levies go towards funding College community projects or Mission initiatives, as well as ancillary aspects of College life, including fridges for lunches in classrooms, sports equipment, classroom furniture, computer equipment and infrastructure.

TECHNOLOGY LEVY

- Commencing Semester 1 2020, every student in Year 5 and Year 6 will be provided with a College owned iPad for use in the classroom (1:1).
- An annual Technology Levy of \$45 per student will be automatically applied to school fees for Year 5 and Year 6 in 2020 and Year 3 to Year 7 in 2021 to contribute to the overall costs of the 1:1 College owned devices.

BUILDING FUND

- The College depends on the support of the College community to continue in the development of facilities for all students.
- Tax Deductable Donations to the Calvary Christian College Building Fund can be made voluntarily at any time.

CAMPS AND EXCURSIONS

- Camps and excursions are a compulsory part of the College curriculum for certain grade levels. Most are included in the tuition fees or are heavily subsidised by the College.
- The following Secondary College camps are quite substantial and although they are heavily subsidised, there will be an extra cost to families Year 7 Canberra Trip, Year 10 Camp and Year 12 Graduation/Camp.
- Deposits for these camps are due by November 25, 2019 and the balance is to be paid by automated payments or as a lump sum payment paid in full by February 15, 2019.

TEXTBOOKS AND LIBRARY BOOKS

- Textbook hire, readers and lexiles are included in school fees, and are issued from the library.
- Lost or damaged library and/or textbooks will be billed to the family.



STATIONERY

- Primary student stationery packs and class packs are included in tuition fees and are provided as required in the classroom.
- Secondary stationery lists can be obtained via the College website or Secondary Office. Required items can be sourced from The School Locker or from your choice of supplier.

UNIFORMS

• Approved Calvary Christian College Uniforms can only be purchased through The School Locker at Shop 1B/161 Duckworth Street, Garbutt (Located in Domain Central). They can be contacted on (07) 4430-8500.

CREATIVE ARTS TUITION

- The College provides the opportunity for students to receive instrumental, dance or speech tuition during school time.
- To take advantage of this opportunity, families must apply for their chosen Creative Arts elective/s by the closing date for intakes each term.
- Administration fee of \$50 will be charged for any new applications, withdrawals, or changes requested after the closing date for each term.
- Creative Arts lessons will roll over from term to term, but will not roll over year to year.
- Dance and Speech lessons are offered as a group lesson only. Instrumental and Voice lessons are offered as individual lessons, and some may be offered as group lessons, under certain conditions. (See the Creative Arts application form).
- It is recommended that no more than two electives are chosen per student.
- Due to study workload commitments, Instrument and Dance lessons are not available to Year 12 students in Term 4.
- Once placement is confirmed, Creative Arts fees are to be paid by automated payments.
- Students will not be able to attend Creative Arts lessons unless an automated payment is in place to cover the fees, and payments are up-to-date.
- Lessons will be forfeited if automated payments for Creative Arts Fees are not up-to-date.
- Creative Arts fees are a flat fee per term. Any missed lessons, cancellations or non-usage for the term will not be entitled to a credit, refund or pro-rata including year levels that finish earlier in the year.
- Creative Arts fees are non-refundable.

BUS SERVICE

- Calvary provides an excellent and safe bus service transporting students to and from the College.
- To utilise this service, families must first enquire with our Bus Coordinator by emailing bus@calvary.qld.edu.au, to ensure there are spaces available.
- All new bookings or variations to bookings must be formalised via the Bus Booking Application or Amendment form by the closing date for intakes each term. Please allow 14 days' notice prior to the booking taking effect.
- Administration fee of \$50 will be charged for any new applications, withdrawals, or changes requested after the closing date for each term.
- Bus bookings will roll over from term to term and year to year, unless notified otherwise.
- Seating on the bus is subject to availability, and seating priority will be given to full-time users.
- Students will only be able to use the bus as per the bookings applied for, and as approved by the Bus Coordinator.
- Once placement is confirmed, bus fees are to be paid by automated payments.
- Students will not be able to access the Bus Service unless an automated payment is in place to cover the fees, and payments are up-to-date.
- Seats will be forfeited if automated payments for bus fees are not up-to-date.
- Bus fees are a flat fee per term. Any changes, cancellations or non-usage for the term will not be entitled to a credit, refund or pro-rata including year levels that finish earlier in the year.
- Bus fees are non-refundable.



EXTERNAL COURSES/TAFE

- Some external courses can be arranged through the Secondary College.
- Fees for approved external courses are to be paid directly to the external entity (i.e.: directly to TAFE)

EXTERNAL SPORT

- Some external sports training is offered before/after school on College grounds.
- Fees for these external sports are to be paid directly to the external entity (i.e. directly to AFL etc.)

SCHOOL PHOTOS

• Payment for school photos is to be paid directly to the photography company.